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Q1 justice ipformation agencies. Ipg policy g§)_L_1_p _s11a_ll g:_<>_r1s_11lt yv_im r_ep_1;<§lhab 
;i_ye_s o_f ppplp fig private post-secondagy institutions _ip fie; m_o_s§ 
effective manner i_n which 1119 training §l_-Lg pp provided. [lg mfly gflp £11 
include recommendations i_r_1_ Q _1_9fi_ report t_o th_e legislature. 

Subd. in. CRIMINAL CODE NUMBERING SCHEME. @ policy group 
s_h2_1l1_ §t11_(1y grg film recommendations Q e_1 structured numbering scheme [o_1_' 
_t_l_1_e criminal go_dg _tp facilitate identification Q th_e offense E Q: elements _Q_f_‘ E crime 2_1_r_1g M include recommendations i_r_1_ t_h_e_ 1994 report ftp th_e legisla- 
ture. 

Sec. 34. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 171.20, subdivision _1_; 296.01, subdivi- 

gg_n_ 1; ap_c_1 296.026 Q repealed. 
Presented to the governor May 15, 1993 
Signed by the governor May 19, 1993, 3:50 p.m. 

CHAPTER 267--S.F.No. 413 
An act relating to state lands; authorizing the sale of certain tax-forfeited lands that bor- 

der public water in St. Louis county; authorizing the conveyance of certain Willmar regional 
treatment center land to Kandiyohi county. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. SALE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND TO THE CITY OF BAB- 

BITT; ST. LOUIS COUNTY. 
(Q) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 gig 282.018, subdi- 

vision L a_nci_ tl1_e public _s_a_1_e provisions pf Minnesota Statutes, chapter ;i_i_24 §_t_. 
Louis county E; convey t_o t_h_g pity g Babbitt fo_r pg consideration 1;h_e tai 
forfeited _1_a_r_1_q bordering public water ma_t jg described ip paragraph (9); 

(Q) lh_e conveyance must lg i_n Q form approved l_3y gig attorney generalE 
must provide ma_t gig land reverts t_c_> flip state i_f it is pop used Q Q pugpose i_n 
paragraph (Q; 

(9) 111g l_apg fig my 3 conveyed _i§ located pp fly Lajlce Q & Louis 
county, consists Q about ;4_Q acres, ppc_l is described g E South @‘ o_f fl1_e 
Northwest Quarter, Section _2_, Townfip 6_0 North, Range _1_3 1&5; ('_l‘g.§ parcels 
105-80-230 @ 105-80-240). llgg commissioner gg‘ revenue, pursuant gg Minne- 
ggg Statutes, section 282.37, ghall grant a_ryc_1 convey tp t_1;e_: commissioner o_f&1;- 
gal resources a permanent easement 19 _I-_Igy 1.3155; Q public access $1 Q 
fisheries gmi wildlife management across th_e western _1_@_ @ pf 313 _S__fl _l_fl pf 
the NW 1/4 of Section 2. 
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(Q) fie county l_;a_§ determined @ th_e land i_s needed Q Q water treatment 
plant @ Babbitt. 

Sec. 2. PUBLIC SALE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND BORDERING ON 
PUBLIC WATERS; ST. LOUIS COUNTY. ‘ 

Subdivision L SALE REQUIREMENTS. (3) Notwithstanding Minnesota 
Statutes, sections 92.45 £1 282.018, subdivision _1_, §_t_. Louis county may §_e_ll 
fig tax-forfeited lands bordering public water fit; E described i_n subdivision 
_2_, under t_l_1_e_ remaining provisions o_f Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282. 

(Q) The conveyance must Q i_n a_ form approved l_)y tlg attorney general. 
Lg) The county gas determined that th_e county’s land management interests 

would best pg served if th_e lands were returned t_o private ownership. 

(pl) When _a parcel 9_§'l_21n_d i_s Q1 under §1_i_s section, _a_nc_1 where th_e descrip- 
tg)_r_1 i_p subdivision 3 includes p requirement fir g fisheries management gfl 
ment, E commissioner pf revenue, pursuant t_o Minnesota Statutes. section 
282.37, $p1_l grapt pg convey t_o tl1_e commissioner pf natural resources 2_t gar; 
manent fisheries easement o_v_e_; apd across @ parcel 9_i_" tax-forfeited pg th_at 
i_s splg fpg t_l_1_e pupposes pf providing public access t_o gpg improvements o_f E1; 
gig habitat along §_n<_1 within 111:; water located Q E licl. These easements my include _t_h_e E o_f Q water E, if E water mply i_s p stream, _a grip 9_f_' 
l_apd pp wider til @ lg enclosed between ’th_e t_op e_dgp o_I"tl1_e stream @ pg; 
§1i_n§9__.__ara11e1L9£119192§£1£9.121fl§_§Efl__diStant@ME2Elg2t%@$i2 
9_t_‘ flip stream, except E employees o_f th_e state §pg_11 pp permitted tp approach 
tl1_e stream pt a_r;y @ 1:h_e property described i_p _t_l_1§ parcel, compatible 
_vyi‘t_h current psg using established routes whenever feasible. I_1°tl1_e water body i_s 
2la1£9.fl1£___eaSementfl1fl___in°1udeIl1£.l?§.<i9itL19leE§£<l§fl2fi"fli112 
wider gm @ )5 enclosed between t_h_§ ordinary Q water level p_n_d p lipg E; 
pll_el_ t_o th_e Q water pp_c_l §_6_ fge_t distant fin th_e .lo_w water lclely except 
’tl1_at employees 91‘ me slatp _s_h_all pp permitted t_o approach t_l;§ water body a_t_ gpy 
pcnit described i_n th_e parcel, compatible yv_i_tl1_ current p_sp, using established 
routes whenever feasible. 

Subd. A DESCRIPTIONS. [lg parcels <_)_f_ la_n_d E fly Q conveyed a_re_ 
located i_n Q Louis county @, a_s get fgptp ir_1 E o_f tli_e following clauses,E 
designated py th_e tax-forfeited Q parcel number contained within tile paren- 
theses, E legally described Q specified, a_1_1_(_l _a_re_ located Q @ water pp<_1y 
named. 

(_1_) (530-10-15101 fl fl o_fs_w 1_/44 gefi _g.Twp. 5_0 3, Rge. lg 
Located o_n White Pine River. Fisheries management easement reguired; 

(_2) §365—l0—4040[ E l_/4 o_f@ it excggt 11-18/lO0ths acres apg subject 
t_o flowage rights, §_e_<; _2_3_, Twp. 5_2 5, Rge. _l__5_ yv_. Located o_n Island Lake; 

Q) (290-10-1440) .S_E 1_/3 pf _I\_I_I-Q lfl, E 2, Twp. fl fl, Rge. 1 

Located Q g1_r_1 unnamed ditch;

2 

Lo IE 
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(:4) .?m_d E M gffl .113 211.4 SL3 .1./_4 0_fE\! ML fig Q, Twp. Q} N: Egg gr fl._ Located Q Prairie ge_ek; 
Q) (10-1750-250 E 10-1750-260) _L_0_t_s_ ;5_ agi _2_6, Fond gp Q Water 

Street, Duluth. Located pp St: Louis River. Fisheries management easement 
reguired; 

(_6_) (10-1840-1400) Glen Avon Second Division pf Duluth, Lgt 5 including 
vacated Waverly Ave. except th_a_t pi‘; North 91‘ Tischer Creek, 13$ Located 
pp Tischer Creek. Fisheries management ga_sement required; 

(Z1139-20-4043 §1_/Z9i_1‘l_11Z9£E1_/29_f§YV__1fl9ifl.1i‘i.§fl£. 
Twp. §1 _I1._, Egg gp _VL Located Q g tributagy o_f Egg Swan River. Fisheries 
management easement reguired; 

(£1 L.___.___)175-71-5070 N__0rth 11$ _f§<2t Qffl 1_/A Qf MY. Mi §6_0- 31: T_J2_W -23 
Na Egg: _l_8_ _\_N_. Located pp figs; Two Rivers River. Fisheries management ease- 
ment reguired; 

(_9_)(395-10-4300 pg 395-10-4310) E}/_2_0_ffl§l/fi9f§_fl_1fla_n_d_fl_1_/_ZQf 
NE 4 pf gw lfl, Scg _l_§, Twp. _5_9_ & _l_{_g§_. _l_5_ _\y_._ Located Q _a feeder stream 1/ 

r tl_1_g Rocky Run Creek. Fisheries management easement required: 

£1_Q)(:______)450-10-3760 E_a.I‘_t0_fM!.1_/_4.21'S_\MML§§9_-At__.Q_TW -:42&_g_R 6- L W. Located _o_n_ Stewart Creek. _F_i_s_heries -management easement reguired; 

Q1) (485-10-4240, 485-10-4245, 485-10-4250. 485-10-4260, 485-10-4330, 
485-10-4390, a_n_d_ 485-10-4400) 1V_ Q 9_f NE _1/_4 o_f _I}I_E L4 except 1?‘/_esg l_0_Q 
.f.e.t’£0_f____N0rth.‘}_1_Zf_e<%_tfl1Q__LeXC6 tfl1_<2.E_=£tfl@_VYe_St1_0Q&6_t9.fN____0rthi1.2 
£=1t0_fl‘lV_1_/i9_fHE_1_/ixN_.___0I‘th£&:§9f¥V_JQ9_f.$_W.lL‘1fi1:T§flt§HZ 
9f§ViL/é9f.S_\L’lfi1.2fE_E1_F£;EEL&9fflM$_N_W_J1£.<LfS_E1€.S_Wfl 
9_f_‘_S§_l1§;§ggg_.’§_6_,flN_g§_2_&,_l7gg<_e_._§_\LLocated_(m§feederstream@tl§ 
French River. Fisheries management easement reguired; 

(1_2_) (415-10-4730, 415-10-4790, 4'15-10-4830, 415-10-4870, _2_1_I_1_gl 415-10- 
___)4880 _1‘lEL/fi9£S_W_flz_1ilZ0_f"S_W..UA0_fS_Wl[3.m_W_l1Z0_f‘$l/A°_1"S_W 
lfl_E_L/_29£S_EL/fl9fS_V!JJ$.1lV!L/9.2fEL/$§V!LLé9fS_Efl§§<L_1L 
I1/_p; fl _I§T_._, Egg, _l_3_ yv_. Located pp p feeder gge_k_ Q gig Lester River. Fisheries 
management easement reguired; 

(_1_;)g315-10-19001§ l_/g _qf1_\I_E L/_4_ guy _1_/A except railroad gig higlpway 
right-of-way, fig _1_7_, Twp. Q E; Rge. _1_2_ E Located E Schmidt Creek. Fish- 
eries management easement reguired; 

LA) g415-10-4280) _W_; LQ acres p1‘tl1_e Ni‘ _l_/g1_ pffl L/:14 LI; pf_‘Lester River, 
except Northerly _5_ acres, _S_e_:_c_. flz Twp. §l_ _I}I_.J Rge. lg 1/_.4 §_.2 acres. Located pr; 
Lester River. _lji_§_heries management easement required; 

Lil L_j___._2415-10-4290 NW 1_/A SEE 1_/A ___P_6XCet_1‘l .1./2.. §_<’& _1_1. ATW -fl E.-. 
Rge. 1; _W_: Located Q Lester River. Fisheries management easement reguired; 
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(l_6_) g415-10-42851 E _1_0 acres 9_f lfl L/A pf E 1_/44 lying § 9_f Lester 
River, S_e_c_. _1_LpTwp. _5_1_ l_\I_., Rge. _l_§ E Located Q Lester River. Fisheries man- 
agement easement reguired; 

(fl)(_____1520-11-990 .13_21.I‘£9f§.V_V1/_49£$l£é;S_<%C;_Z;__I;TW -§l.1‘L._s_R 6- HE 
Located Q t_h_e outlet stream from West Rice Lake. Fisheries management ease- 
ment reguired; 

Q§)(_.__)520-16-A1770 _S.fl9_f§1_/Z9_1"§uZ91"flM0_1"_1‘_T_VXl/_4;§t&fi= 
Twp. Q E: Rge. g E Located Q flip gait Branch o_f Amity Creek. Fisheries 
management easement reguired; 

(fl)(____)520-16-2030 §1_/22f.$‘:l/_20_1“§l“3.fl0_fS_W.1fl.§e_C_-Z‘_l4__I3_TW -flE_-. 
Rge. If; E Located Q t_h_e @ Branch o_f Amity Creek. Fisheries management 
easement reguired; 

l2_0l(_:_...2520-16-2230 EL‘91"flM0_f_1‘.1_E1_/4.9£flM.§§g£.__p_TW- 
S_l_ Na Rge. g E Located Q thg _Ea_st Branch pf Amity Creek. Fisheries man- 
agement easement reguired; 

(21_)(_:_)520-16-3460 _1§fl0_f_S_‘§fl21f$1/_49_fflM;S_e§;fl._I2_TW -§_1. 

E, Rge. g E Located Q Amity Creek.. Fisheries management easement 
reguired; 

Q15) $520-16-35001 E _l__/_2_ 0_fN\E _l_/3 o_f§l_3_ _l_/3 9_f‘_Nfl 1_/4_ except Westerly Q feet, _S£c_._ L Twp. _5_l N_., Rge. 151 E Located Q Amity Creek. Fisheries 
management easement reguired; 

£2_3l(__j2520-16-3960 §fl0_1”§‘_’V_l/_49f.1§1§1_/‘10_f”.S£1/_4._S£9;fl.__L>_TW -E 
l_\I_., Rge. E E Located Q Amifl Creek. Fisheries management easement 
reguired; 

(_2_41) (375-l0-49902 E _l_/_2_. __fE__ 151, west pf Hwy, E 2_6, Twp. 5_2 E, 
Rge. _1_4 E Located Q Lester River. Fisheries management easement reguired; 

(221375-10-6l60[§ 1_/g o_t"_S_El/_4 o_fS_V_Y_ _1_/fig except fie Westerly _l_5 acres, 
_S£c_. Q, Twp. _5_g IL Rge. _l_4_ E Located Q Q outlet stream from E Lake 
Reservoir. Fisheries management easement reguired; 

(2_6_) 1285-10-39001 _Ifl3_ fl o_f EE lily except tgat Qt West o_f road, gag 
_2§, Twp. _S_3 E1 Rge. Q E Located Q Juola Creek. Fisheries management 
easement reguired; 

Q1) (105-80-230 gig 105-80-240) _Sj/_ 1/_4 pf @ 1_/_I_1_ Q1 S_E 1_/51 
g‘E 

1/_4, §Q _2_, E _6_O E, Egg l_3 E Located Q T-I_gy Lake. Fisheries manage- 
g1_e_;j easement reguired; 

Qg) g 141-10-9301 _S_E E pf §I:Z_ fl except railroad rigl_1t-of-way pf Q _Ees_t 
1-55/100ths acres, gap _5_, EL; 5_6 N3 ggg _2_0 E Located Q L_it1l§ _S_v@ 
River. Fisheries management easement reguired; 
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Q2)§l4l-10-850) Government Lg; l_Q(§_V_V_ _1_/A pffl 1/4), E; Twp. _5_6_ 
I_\I_., Rge. gg E Located 0_l’l_ Little Swan River. Fisheries management easement 
re uired' 

(_3_Q)§___)141-10-4540 _1‘lfl_1_/fl9_1"N_V!1_/iL&_264_&TW-i§N_-s_15_R 6- 2.91)’.- 
Located (_)_r_1 Little Swan River. Fisheries management easement required; 

Q1) §14l-30-380) _]§ Q pf _S_E_ pg o_f S_E_. pg, except _t_h_e abandoned railroad 
right-of-way, _S_p<_:: jg Twp. _5_i§ Np Rge. Q _V_V_._ Located o_n Swan River. Fisheries 
management easement reguired; 

£3_2)(_________)141-10-4390 §E.1/_49_fl‘lV_lZ44§€_C-.3.3_5s___P_TW ~5_5Es.Bg&L!!V_- 
Located p_r_1 Swan River. Fisheries management easement required; 

(_3_3_) (290-30-180) Q; _4_1_, Block 51) pf Rearrangement _o_f McQuade Lake Sum- 
meg; Homesites Plat, Sgg _1lz Twp. 5_7 Np, Egg _l__9_ E Located gr) Mcgzuade 
Lake. _F_is_heries management easement required; gn_d 

§_3_¢12(_57__40-12-4420tmw 1_/:1. 2f§_‘X 1./5. Ssg .22. _m ._ :1 IL are .12 XV.- 
Located ‘(E Mud 1-_I_e_n Creek. _Ifl§l_1eries management easement required. 

Sec. 3. WILLMAR REGIONAL TREATMENT CENTER; LAND CON- 
VEYANCE. 

(Q) _'I:l;e commissioner _o_f administration r_n_ay convey, by gpit $1i__n_1_ did i_n 
_a fprm approved py mg attorney general, t_o tl1_e county pf Kandiyohi, those pg; 
t_a_ip t_r_a_c§ pf _l_a1_1_c_l owned py _t__l_1e_ sgtg )r_i connection wigh gs ownership _:m_d 
operation pf t_l1e_ Willmar regional treatment center. IE conveyance must }& @ gilt the land reverts to the state if it is not used for the purpose §e_t i_n_ 

paragraph (_c_)._ 

(13_) Tracts )9 Q conveyed pig located i_n_ Kandiyohi county gygg gig 
described g§_: 

Q) Tract 5 T_he_ Northeast Quarter o_f _t_l§_ Northwest Quarter 5131 
fig Southeast Quarter _o_f 33 Northwest Quarter gig ip Section L Township _1_12, Range _3_; lying Westerly pf U.S.T.H. Np: 1; gpc_l 
S.T.H. gg Bypass, apg Easterly gg‘ U.S.T.H. _1\_I_9_. Q Q S.T.H. 
_l\_I_o_. A gn_d Northeasterly pf S.T.H. _I\_T_cp 2_9§_, EXCEPT _t_Ee_ South 
200.00 f_e§t 9_f _t_h_e Southeast Quarter o_f thg Northwest Quarter 
thereof. 

Q) Tract E _'1_“_l_i§ South 200.00 §e_e; 91‘ fig Southeast Quarter o_f 1l_1§ 
Northwest Quarter, app Q North 760.00 @ o_f Government L9; 
22 E t)_1_e North 760.00 @ pf fie Northwest Quarter o_f gig South- 
_e_a_s_t Quarter, a_l1 i_n_ Section _1_, Towxihip Range 154 fig West- 
g1;l_y 9;" U.S.T.H. E0) 1) g S.T.H. mp Q Bypass, gig Easterly o_f 
S.T.H. y9_. ;9i 

(p) The described tracts Q Qt required py 113 state fig; operation 9_i_‘ th_e 
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Willmar regional treatment center @ ape desired by Kandiyohi county @ pop; 
struction o_f 2_1 human services building a_ng g future lay enforcement center. 
Construction o_f Q county facilities i_n close proximity t_o existing treatment ge_rg E facilities would enable ga_1t_e @ county sharing o_f services 2_1§ mainte- 
nancp, f£o_q services, flag central heating, resulting Q efiiciencies _o_f operation 

Q51 financial savings t_o fl _t_l_1§ s_t_21t_e and @ county. 
Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. 

1 t9 Q Q gfificme fl_l§ Qy following §n_a_l enactment. 
Presented to the governor May 15, 1993 
Signed by the governor May 19, 1993, 8:28. a.m. 

CHAPTER 268——S.F.N0. 512 

An act relating to telecommunications; providing fiar regulation of telecommunications 
carriers; limiting discriminatory practices, services, rates, and pricing; providing for investiga- 
tion, hearings. and appeals regarding telecommunications services; delineating telecommuni- 
cations practices allowed; mandating availability of custom local area signaling service in 
metropolitan area; providing penalties and remedies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, 
sections 237. 01, subdivision 2, and by adding a subdivision; proposing coding for new law in 
Minnesota Statutes, chapter 237; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1992. section 237.59, subdivi- 
sion 7. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 237.01, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. TELEPHONE COMPANY. “Telephone company,” means and 
applies to any person, firm, association or any corporation, private or municipal, 
owning or operating any telephone line or telephone exchange for hire, wholly or 
partly within this state, or furnishing any telephone service to the public. 

A “telephone company” does not include a radio common carrier as defined 
in subdivision 4. A telephone company which also conforms with the definition 
of a radio common carrier is subject to regulation as a telephone company. 
However,- none of chapter 237 applies to telephone company activities which 
conform to the definition of a radio common carrier. ‘ 

A “telephone company” does not include 3 telecommunications carrier _2§ 
defined Q subdivision Q, except that Q telecommunications carrier i_s §_ telephone I 

comp‘ any fog th_e pu1_'poses 9_i_‘ section 222.36. A telephone company is rg subject 
t_o section 237.74. 
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